No. 76.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSIONER OF THE DISTRICT OF FAMAGUSTA UNDER THE GOATS LAW.

CAP. 99 AS AMENDED BY LAW 20 OF 1957.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by the Goats Law, I, Iain Allen Grant Gillies, Acting Commissioner of the District of Famagusta, do hereby order that the village of Galinoporni, in the District of Famagusta, shall be a prescribed village within the meaning of the Goats Law.

Famagusta,

I. A. G. GILLIES,

20th January, 1958.

Acting Commissioner of Famagusta. (M.P. 625/49.)

No. 77.

THE SOIL CONSERVATION LAWS, 1952 AND 1956.

Notice under Section 9.

Pursuant to section 10 of the Soil Conservation Laws, 1952 and 1956, it is hereby notified that, with the approval of the Governor, the Soil Conservation Scheme prepared for the Soil Conservation Division of Platanisso in the Famagusta District, details of which were published in Notification No. 568 of Supplement No. 3 to the *Gazette* of 22nd September, 1955, has been amended to include the area lying within the following boundaries that is to say:—

SCHEDULE.

Area C.

All those areas of land at the localities "Psarolimni and Simbinnonta" in the village of Platanisso in the District of Famagusta comprising part of plots Nos. 1, 59, 50, 51/1, 51/2, 52, 58, 59/4 and the whole of plot No. 59/8 of the Government Survey Plan No. III.57.

Area D.

All those areas of land at the locality "Voutiktilistra" in the village of Platanisso in the District of Famagusta comprising part of plots Nos. 59, 59/2, 60, 59/1/1 and 59/1 of the Government Survey Plan No. III.57.

Area E.

All those areas of land at the locality "Holetrika" in the village of Platanisso in the District of Famagusta comprising part of plot No. 92 of the Government Survey Plan No. III.57, part of plot No. 121 of the Government Survey Plan No. VIII.1, part of plots Nos. 33, 6, 40 and the whole of plot No. 34 of the Government Survey Plan No. VIII.2.

Area F.

All those areas of land situated within the village of Platanisso in the District of Famagusta comprising part of plot No. 124 of the Government Survey Plan No. VIII.1, the whole of plot No. 38 and part of plot No. 39 of the Government Survey Plan No. VIII.2.

part of plot No. 39 of the Government Survey Plan No. VIII.2.

The said areas described in Schedules C, D, E and F are more particularly defined as the areas delineated in red on the Government Survey Plan marked "Platanisso Soil Conservation Division" dated the 27th of January, 1958, signed by the Director of Agriculture and deposited in his office at Nicosia.

And that the Soil Conservation Scheme briefly set out in the Appendix hereto will be in operation within the aforesaid area.

APPENDIX.

Four spillways will be constructed, levelling and bench terracing will be undertaken where necessary.

The total cost of the scheme has been estimated at approximately £3,700.

Dated this 27th day of January, 1958.

W. ALLAN,

(M.P. 1279/55.)

Director of Agriculture, Chairman of the Soil Conservation Division.

No. 78.

THE SOIL CONSERVATION LAWS, 1952 AND 1956.

Delegation of Powers under Section 32.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 32 of the Soil Conservation Laws, 1952 and 1956, I, the Director of Agriculture, do hereby depute to Mr. Costas Hoplaros, Administrative Assistant, 2nd Grade, all the duties, powers and authorities vested in me by the provisions of the aforesaid Law.

Notification No. 273 published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of 28th April, 1955, is hereby cancelled.

Made this 27th day of January, 1958.

W. ALLAN,

(M.P. 604/49/4.)

Director of Agriculture.

No. 79.

THE VILLAGES (ADMINISTRATION AND IMPROVEMENT) LAWS, 1950 AND 1953.

BYE-LAWS MADE BY THE IMPROVEMENT BOARD OF BOGHAZ.

12 of 1950 18 of 1950 31 of 1953. In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 24 of the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Laws, 1950 and 1953, the Improvement Board of Boghaz hereby make the following bye-laws:—

Gazettes: Supplement No. 3: 13.6.1951 4.2.1953 3.6.1954 24.2.1955

12.7.1956.

- 1. These bye-laws may be cited as the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Boghaz (Amendment) Bye-laws, 1958, and shall be read as one with the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Boghaz Bye-laws, 1951 to 1956 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Bye-laws"), and the principal Bye-laws and these bye-laws may together be cited as the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Boghaz Bye-laws, 1951 to 1958.
- 2. The Second Schedule to the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended by the addition at the end thereto of the following proviso:—

"Provided also that the fee for the weighing of kernel oil produced by any factory or company established within the Improvement Area of Boghaz shall be at the lump sum of ten pounds per annum."

The above Bye-laws have been approved by the Acting Administrative Secretary.

(M.P. 1137/51.)